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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT (TTD)  
 

FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting Agenda 
 
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency December 3, 2025 
128 Market Street 1:30 pm. 
Stateline, NV 
 
 
The Tahoe Transportation District Finance and Personnel Committee (FPC) meeting will be physically 
open to the public at Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, Stateline, NV 89449 and in accordance with 

applicable law, Board members may be teleconferencing into the meeting via Zoom Webinar. 
 

Committee members: Lori Bagwell-Chair, Alexis Hill, Brooke Laine, Nick Speal, Raymond Suarez 
 

To attend the TTD FPC Committee and Board Meetings remotely, use the following link: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_e-hjtJyKSIS3G6NesrebSA 

 
There is only one registration link for the FPC and Board meetings.  After registering, you will receive 

a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar. 
 

Members of the public may observe the meeting and submit comments in person at the above 
locations or via the Zoom Webinar. Members of the public may also provide public comment by 
sending comments to the Clerk to the Board by email at cmuschetto@tahoetransportation.org.  

Please note which agenda item the comment pertains to.  Comments will be distributed at the meeting 
and attached to the minutes of the meeting. Comments for each agenda item should be submitted 

prior to the close of that agenda item.  
 

Any member of the public who needs accommodations should email or call Crystal Muschetto who 
will use her best efforts to provide reasonable accommodations to provide as much accessibility as 

possible, while also maintaining public safety in accordance with TTD’s procedure for resolving 
reasonable accommodation requests.  All reasonable accommodations offered will be listed on the 

TTD website at tahoetransportation.org. 
 
All items on this agenda are action items unless otherwise noted.  Items on the agenda may be taken 
out of order.  The Committee may combine two or more items for consideration.  The Committee may 

remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time. 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER AND GENERAL MATTERS 
A. Roll Call and Determination of Quorum 
B. For Possible Action: Approval of Agenda for December 3, 2025 
C. For Possible Action: Approval of Minutes for November 5, 2025 Page 1 

 
II. PUBLIC INTEREST COMMENTS 

All comments are to be limited to no more than three minutes per person for matters not listed 
on this agenda.  Comments made cannot be acted upon or discussed at this meeting, but may 
be placed on a future agenda for consideration. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIREMENTS 
This notice and agenda has been posted at the TTD office and at the Stateline, Nevada post office.  
The notice and agenda has also been posted at the North Tahoe Conference Center in Kings Beach, 
the Incline Village GID office, the North Tahoe Chamber of Commerce, all teleconference locations 
listed above, and on the TTD website: www.tahoetransportation.org. 
 
For those individuals with a disability who require a modification or accommodation in order to 
participate in the public meeting, please contact Crystal Muschetto at (775) 589-5502 or 
cmuschetto@tahoetransportation.org. 
 
Nevada Open Meeting Law Compliance 
Written notice of this meeting has been given at least three working days before the meeting by 
posting a copy of this agenda at the principal office of the Board and at three other separate, 
prominent places within the jurisdiction of the Board not later than 9 a.m. of the third working day 
before the meeting. 
 
Written notice of this meeting has been given by providing a copy of this agenda to any person who 
has requested notice of the meetings of the Board.  Such notice was delivered to the postal service 
used by the Board not later than 9 a.m. of the third working day before the meeting for transmittal to 
the requester by regular mail, or if feasible for the Board and the requester has agreed to receive the 
public notice by electronic mail, transmitted to the requester by electronic mail sent not later than 9 
a.m. of the third working day before the meeting.   
 
Supporting materials were provided to any person requesting such materials and were made available 
to the requester at the time the material was provided to the members of the Board or, if provided to 
the members of the Board at the meeting, were made available to the requester at the meeting and 
are available on the TTD website: www.tahoetransportation.org.  Please send requests for copies of 
supporting materials to Crystal Muschetto at (775) 589-5502 or cmuschetto@tahoetransportation.org. 
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Davis Farr also issued a Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards (Attachment B). This report states that the 
audit team did not identify any deficiencies in internal control considered to be material 
weaknesses, nor did they note any instances of noncompliance or other matters required to be 
reported under government auditing standards. 

In accordance with Statement on Auditing Standards No. 114, Auditor’s Communication with 
Those Charged with Governance (Attachment C), Davis Farr issued a letter to the Board 
summarizing the audit results and outlining their responsibility in planning and performing the 
audit to obtain reasonable—but not absolute—assurance that the financial statements are free 
from material misstatement. The letter also confirms that the auditors encountered no significant 
difficulties during the audit. 

Marc Davis, Partner of Davis Farr, will highlight TTD’s financial performance at the Board 
meeting. Staff recommend the Board accept the FY25 Standard Financial Audit.   
 
Additional Information: 
If you have any questions or comments regarding this item, please contact Joanie Schmitt at 
(775) 589-5507 or jschmitt@tahoetransportation.org. 
 
Attachments: 

A. FY25 ACFR (Excluding the Single Audit) 
B. FY25 Internal Control and on Compliance and Other Matters 
C. FY25 Auditor’s Communication with Those Charged with Governance 

TTD Finance and Personnel Committee 
Meeting Agenda Packet - December 3, 2025 
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TABLE 6 ï PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
 

 

 
Transit Operations Fund 

The TO Fund reported an increase in net position of $4,864,346 during fiscal year 2025, 
bringing the ending balance to $16,737,379, compared to $11,873,033 in FY24. 

A significant portion of the increase resulted from the transfer of $6,522,299 in capital 
assets and equipment (including buses and vans) from the CIP Fund to the TO Fund. 
Additionally, $17,710 in smaller equipment items (bus stop signs and a generator valued 
under $5,000) were transferred and recorded as non-depreciable assets. 
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 

 

(3) Capital Assets 
 
Governmental Activities 
 
Capital asset governmental activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows: 
 

 
 
Business-type Activities 
 
Capital asset business-type activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Balance at Balance at
June 30, 2024 Additions Transfers Deletions June 30, 2025

Capital assets being depreciated:
   Transportation equipment 7,154$          6,540,294   (6,500,401)  (7,154)        39,893          

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 7,154           6,540,294   (6,500,401)  (7,154)        39,893          

Less accumulated depreciation for:

   Transportation equipment (7,154)          (300)          (21,898)      7,154         (22,198)         

Total accumulated depreciation (7,154)          (300)          (21,898)      7,154         (22,198)         

Capital assets, net -$             6,539,994   (6,522,299)  -            17,695          

Balance at Balance at
June 30, 2024 Additions Transfers Deletions June 30, 2025

Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land 2,350,000$  -            -            -            2,350,000    
   Construction in progress 17,682        -            5,800         (23,482.00) -             

Total capital assets not being depreciated 2,367,682    -            5,800         (23,482.00) 2,350,000    

Capital assets being depreciated:
   Transportation equipment 11,851,304  23,482       6,494,601  (2,355,765) 16,013,622  
   Subscription assets 217,608      238,982     -            -            456,590      

Total Capital assets being depreciated 12,068,912  262,464     6,494,601  (2,355,765) 16,470,212  

Less accumulated depreciation:
   Transportation equipment (5,992,281)  (1,057,489)        21,898    2,355,765 (4,672,107)  
   Subscription assets (24,057)       (96,775)     -            -            (120,832)     

Total accumulated depreciation (6,016,338)  (1,154,264) 21,898       2,355,765  (4,792,939)  

Capital assets being depreciated, net 6,052,574    (891,800)    6,516,499  -            11,677,273  

Capital assets, net 8,420,256$  (891,800)    6,522,299  (23,482)     14,027,273  
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 

 

(4) Changes in Long-Term Debt 
 

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt during the year ended June 30, 
2025: 

 

 
The change in compensated absences liability is presented as a net change under GASB 101. 
 
The District’s policies relating to employee leave benefits are described in Note 1(h).  This 
liability will be paid in future years from future resources of the General Fund for governmental 
activities and from the Transit Operations Fund for business-type activities. 
 
The District entered into two subscription-based information technology arrangements 
(SBITAs) in 2025 and is required to make principal and interest payments ranging from 
$1,142 to $8,553 over the lease terms.  The lease liability at June 30, 2025, was $339,719.  
The future principal and interest lease payments as of June 30, 2025, were as follows:  
 

  
 
 

  

Balance at Balance at Due Within
June 30, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025 One Year

Governmental activities:
   Compensated absences 45,142$          -             (7,202)        37,940            17,832        

Business-type activities:
   Compensated absences 118,373          14,723        -             133,096          57,231        
   Claims payable 81,473            79,943        (107,794)     53,622            13,405        
   Subscriptions payable 189,043          236,863      (86,187)      339,719          87,784        

Total business-type 388,889$        331,529      (193,981)     526,437          158,420      

June 30, Principal Interest Total
2026 87,784$   7,453      95,237    
2027 87,554     5,233      92,787    
2028 89,767     3,017      92,784    
2029 74,614     510         75,124    
Total 339,719$ 16,213    355,932  

ATTACHMENT A
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 

 

(5) Interfund Activity 
 

The composition of interfund activity as of June 30, 2025 is as follows: 
 

 
(A) Transfers are used to match funds for a federal grant. 
(B) Transfers of prepaid assets and non-capital equipment by the Capital Projects Fund. 
(C) Transfer of capital assets acquired with governmental funds. 

 
 

(6) Line of Credit 
 
On December 9, 2017, the District signed a promissory note in the amount of $1,000,000 to 
serve as a line of credit for operational cash flows to be drawn on an as-needed basis.  The 
interest rate was set at the Prime Rate as published in the Wall Street Journal plus 2.00%.  
There was no outstanding balance on the line of credit as of June 30, 2025.  Subsequent to 
year-end, the District renewed the line of credit for an additional one-year term, maturing on 
June 30, 2026. 
 
 

(7) Operating Leases 
 
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) 
 
On July 1, 2024, the District entered into a memorandum of understanding with TRPA which 
includes a month-to-month lease agreement that can be terminated by either party with thirty 
days’ written notice.  Rent payable was $3,532 per month for July 2024 through June 2025.  
Total rental incurred for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $42,384. 
  

Transfer In Transfer Out
(A) Capital Projects Fund General Fund 1,942$         
(A) Capital Projects Fund Transit Operations Fund 650,750        
(B) Transit Operations Fund Capital Projects Fund 17,710         
(B) Governmental activities Capital Projects Fund 17,995         

Total transfers in fund financial statements 688,397        

(C) Business-Type Activities Governmental Activities 6,522,299     

Total transfers 7,210,696$   

ATTACHMENT A
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 

 

(7) Operating Leases (continued) 
 
City of South Lake Tahoe 
 
On November 1, 2010, the District entered into a month-to-month lease agreement with the 
City of South Lake Tahoe for the use of a bus garage comprised of three buildings.  Rent is 
payable at $3,000 per month.  Additionally, in October 2011, the District entered into a two-
year lease agreement with the City of South Lake Tahoe for the use of a transit station and 
waiting area, city owned bus stop locations, and six city owned buses.  The District extended 
this lease agreement with a month-to-month lease agreement in February 2014.  The 
agreement can be terminated by either party with thirty days’ written notice.  Rent was 
payable $35,232 per quarter for the first two quarters, and $31,708 for the last two quarters.  
Total rent incurred for the year ended June 30, 2025 was $169,880. 

 
 
(8) Transportation Development Act Funds 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Transportation Development Act (TDA), the California State 
Legislature enacted the Local Transportation Fund (LTF) and the State Transit Assistance Fund 
(STA) to provide operating and capital assistance for public transportation.  

 
These funds are received from the County of El Dorado based upon annual claims filed by the 
District and approved by TRPA, acting as the regional transportation planning entity.  On 
September 27, 2017, TRPA adopted a resolution that states in order for the District to be 
eligible for TDA funds, the District must maintain a ratio of passenger fares to operating costs, 
referred to as a farebox recovery ratio, of not less than 20% for general public transit service 
operating in a non-urbanized area for fixed routes and not less than 10% for demand 
response.  The District’s farebox recovery ratios for the year ended June 30, 2025 were 20% 
for fixed route and 10% for demand response as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fixed 
Route

Demand 
Response

Operating revenues:
Charges for services 477,428$    3,196       
Federal Transportation Administration §5307 624,963     78,485     

Total operating revenues 1,102,391$ 81,681     

Operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization:
Personnel costs 3,942,598$ 589,124    
Services and supplies 1,569,361   227,684    

Total operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization 5,511,959$ 816,808    

Farebox recovery ratio 20.00% 10.00%

ATTACHMENT A
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 

 

(8)  
 

  

 
 
(9)

 

 

Transportation Development Act Funds (continued)

Pursuant to §99247 of the California Public Utilities Code, vehicle service hours per employee
means the vehicle service hours divided by the number of employees employed in connection
with the public transportation system, based on the assumption that 2,000 person-hours of
work  in  one  year  constitutes  one  employee  (Full  Time  Equivalency  (FTE)).   The  count  of
employees  shall  also  include  those  individuals  employed  by  the  operator  which  provide
services  to  the  agency  of  the  operator  responsible  for  the  operation  of  the  public
transportation system even though not employed in that agency.  As of June 30, 2025, the
vehicle  service  hours  totaled  32,178,  FTEs  were  47.76  and  total  vehicle  service  hours  per
employee was 673.74.

Deferred Compensation Plan

The District created a stand-alone retirement plan effective June 1, 2015.  Nationwide Trust
Company,  FSB  provides  the  administrative  and  recordkeeping  platform.   Raymond  James
provides financial consulting services to the District and its employees.  The retirement plan
includes an employer contribution to an employer controlled 401(a) account (a social security
replacement plan) equal to 8% of employee compensation, an employer contribution to an
employee controlled 401(a) account equal to 4% of employee compensation, and an optional
employee funded, and employee controlled 457(b) account. During the year ended June 30,
2025, the District contributed $226,746 to the Plan.

For  represented  employees,  the  employer  pays 6.2%  of  employee compensation  for  social
security  to  the  IRS,  and  the  Plan  includes  an  optional  employee  funded  and  employee
controlled  457(b)  account.   The  District  matches  one  half  of  the  represented  employee’s
contribution to the Plan, up to a maximum of 3%.  During the year ended June 30, 2025, the
District contributed $177,372 to the Plan.
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 

 

(10) Commitments 
 
Vendor commitments as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

 

 
  

 Contract  Expended  Remaining 
 Amount  To Date  Balance 

General Fund:
Axiom 60,000$ 23,576 36,424 
Davis Farr 212,950 6,355 206,595 
Wildcreek (Support) 73,880 18,806 55,074 

Total General Fund 346,830        48,737          298,093        

Capital Projects Fund:
Atkins 3,160,041 35,030 3,125,011 
Karen Mullen - SR28 72,000 47,550 24,450 
Parametrix - SMART 1,026,923 740,314 286,609 
RO Bus Sales - Van Purchase 587,911 303,099 284,813 
Wood Rodgers - AIS 73,000 33,839 39,161 
Wood Rodgers - Central Corridor 1,250,545 659,918 590,627 
Wood Rodgers - Facility Plan 349,898 312,086 37,812 
Wood Rodgers - SR28 N. Parking 431,095 356,936 74,159 
Wood Rodgers - US50 3,005,295 1,242,009 1,763,286 

Total Capital Project Fund 9,956,708     3,730,781     6,225,928     

Transit Operations Fund:
AC Towing 70,000 7,624 62,376 
Alsco 68,031 50,347 17,684 
Barton Health 19,992 9,814 10,178 
Infinity Technologies 457,882 267,981 189,901 
Optibus 74,284 20,329 53,955 
Reno Typographers 70,000 6,016 63,984 
Safety Kleen 100,000 6,972 93,028 
Syncromatics 259,525 36,621 222,904 
UBEO 14,190 1,182 13,007 
Welcomes Auto Body & Towing 100,000 81,672 18,328 

Total Transit Operations Fund 1,233,904     488,558        745,345        

Park Tahoe Fund:
Flowbird 30,319 24,867 5,452 
Flowbird 33,206 20,950 12,256 

Total Park Tahoe Fund        63,525          45,817          17,708          

Total commitments 11,600,967$  4,313,893     7,287,074     
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 

 

(11) Risk Management 
 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, or 
destruction of assets; errors or omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The 
District protects itself against such losses with commercial insurance purchased from 
independent third parties.  Loss exposures retained by the District are treated as normal 
expenditures and include any loss contingency not covered by the District’s purchased 
insurance policies.  There were no settlements in excess of the insurance coverage in any of 
the three prior fiscal years. 

 
Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the loss 
can be reasonably estimated.  Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been incurred 
but not reported (IBNR).  The result of the process to estimate the claims liability is not an 
exact amount as it depends on many complex factors, such as, inflation, changes in legal 
doctrines, and damage awards.  Accordingly, claims are reevaluated periodically to consider 
the effects of inflation, recent claim settlement trends (including frequency and amount of 
pay-outs), and other economic and social factors.  
 
Changes in the balance of claims liabilities during the past two years are as follows: 
 

 
 

(12) Concentration of Revenue 
 
The District received approximately 44% of its revenue from the Department of 
Transportation (DOT) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, indicating a significant reliance 
on this source.  This funding is subject to periodic audits by granting agencies; however, 
management does not believe these audits will have a material impact on the District’s 
financial position. While changes in DOT funding policies could affect operations, management 
continues to monitor federal funding stability and maintain diversified revenue sources. 
 
 

(13) Prior Period Restatements 
 

During the year ended June 30, 2025, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 101, 
Compensated Absences, which requires recognition of certain compensated absences 
previously excluded, including related payroll taxes and benefits.  Implementation of this 
standard resulted in an increase in the compensated absences liability and a corresponding 
decrease in beginning net position in the General Fund (governmental activities) and the 
Transit Operations Fund (business-type activities), as summarized below: 
  

Year Ended Liability Estimated Claim Liability
June 30, July 1 Claims Incurred Payments June 30

2025 81,473     79,943            107,794   53,622     
2024 119,522   80,671            118,720   81,473     
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements 
 

Year ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 

(13) Prior Period Restatements (continued) 
 

 
 
(14) Subsequent Events 

 
The District evaluated subsequent events through November 21, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued, and determined that there were no events requiring 
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
 

 
 

Governmental Business-Type
Description Activities Activities Total

Beginning net position, as 
previously reported 1,258,813$   12,710,734   13,969,547   

Implementation of GASB 101 (5,352)          (13,013)         (18,365)         

Beginning net position, as restated 1,253,461$   12,697,721$ 13,951,182$ 
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Variances with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental:

State and local appropriations 526,500$    526,500    520,326          (6,174)          

Total intergovernmental: 526,500      526,500    520,326          (6,174)          

Charges for services:
Administrative fees 49,554        49,554      62,854           13,300         
Rental car mitigation fees 85,000        85,000      92,853           7,853           

Total charges for services: 134,554      134,554    155,707          21,153         

Other revenues:
Interest income 12,000        12,000      24,067           12,067         
Miscellaneous revenue 1,000          1,000        1,242             242              

Total other revenues 13,000        13,000      25,309           12,309         

Total revenues 674,054      674,054    701,342          27,288         

Expenditures:
General government:

Personnel costs 587,903      587,903    500,480          87,423         
Services and supplies 335,452      335,452    252,458          82,994         
Interfund reimbursements (301,709)     (301,709)   (274,176)        (27,533)        

Total expenditures 621,646      621,646    478,762          142,884       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 52,408        52,408      222,580          170,172       

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out (16,206)       (16,206)    (1,942)            14,264         

Total other financing sources (uses) (16,206)       (16,206)    (1,942)            14,264         

Net change in fund balance 36,202        36,202      220,638          184,436       

Fund balance at beginning of year 1,291,873   1,291,873 1,291,873       -              

Fund balance at end of year 1,328,075$ 1,328,075 1,512,511       184,436       

Budgeted Amounts

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance -

Year ended June 30, 2025

Budget and Actual

See notes to required supplementary information
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TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 
 

Note to Required Supplementary Information 
 

Year ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 

(1) Budgetary Data 
 
The District adopts an annual budget.  Budgets are prepared in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles using the modified accrual basis of accounting for the 
governmental funds and full accrual basis of accounting for the proprietary fund.  The level of 
budgetary control (the level at which expenditures cannot legally exceed the appropriated 
amount) is established at the fund level.  Board approval is required for any budget revisions 
that affect the total appropriations of each fund.  Appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal 
year unless they are re-appropriated through the formal budget process.  Open encumbrances 
are recorded as reservations of fund balance since the commitments will be paid by 
subsequent year’s budget appropriations.  Encumbrances do not constitute expenditures or 
liabilities of the District.  Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted, or as amended in 
accordance with prescribed procedures throughout the fiscal year.  
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Variances with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental:

Federal grants:
Federal Transportation Agency 7,848,499$      7,848,499     5,882,265  (1,966,234)      
Other federal grants 6,573,830        6,573,830     1,582,447  (4,991,383)      

State and local grants:
Capital grants 1,490,964        1,490,964     306,549     (1,184,415)      

Total intergovernmental 15,913,293      15,913,293   7,771,261  (8,142,032)      

Other revenues:
Interest income 782                 782              2,831        2,049              

Total other revenues 782                 782              2,831        2,049              

Total revenues 15,914,075      15,914,075   7,774,092  (8,139,983)      

Expenditures:
General government:

Personnel costs 499,818           499,818       213,169     286,649          
Services and supplies 8,443,998        8,443,998     1,658,774  6,785,224       

Capital outlay 7,961,842        7,961,842     6,522,299  1,439,543       

Total expenditures 16,905,658      16,905,658   8,394,242  8,511,416       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
 expenditures (991,583)         (991,583)      (620,150)   371,433          

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 992,353           992,353       652,692     (339,661)         
Transfers out -                      -                  (35,705)     (35,705)          

Total other financing sources (uses) 992,353           992,353       616,987     (375,366)         

Net change in fund balance 770                 770              (3,163)       (3,933)            

Fund balance at beginning of year 6,730              6,730           6,730        -                 

Fund balance at end of year 7,500$             7,500           3,567        (3,933)            

Budgeted Amounts

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

Capital Projects Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance -
Budget and Actual

Year ended June 30, 2025
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Variances with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Operating revenues:
Charges for services 10,000          10,000         4,976           (5,024)           

Total operating revenues 10,000          10,000         4,976           (5,024)           

Operating expenses:
Personnel costs 5,647,468      5,647,468    4,531,722    1,115,746      
Services and supplies 2,766,111      2,766,111    1,797,045    969,066         
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,254,548      1,254,548    1,151,924    102,624         

Total expenditures 9,668,127      9,668,127    7,480,691    2,187,436      

Operating income (loss) (9,658,127)    (9,658,127)   (7,475,715)   2,182,412      

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
Federal grants:

Federal Transportation Agency 5,919,379      5,919,379    3,943,491    (1,975,888)     
State and local grants 2,769,000      2,769,000    2,466,301    (302,699)        
Interest income 25,000          25,000         34,051         9,051            
Miscellaneous revenue (expenses) (1,180)           (1,180)         (1,527)         (347)              
Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 2,500            2,500           8,486           5,986            

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 8,714,699      8,714,699    6,450,802    (2,263,897)     

Income before capital contributions and transfers (943,428)       (943,428)      (1,024,913)   (81,485)         

Transfers and capital contributions:
Transfers in -               -              17,710         17,710           
Transfers out (976,147)       (976,147)      (650,750)      325,397         
Capital contributions 7,961,842      7,961,842    6,522,299    (1,439,543)     

Total transfers and capital contributions 6,985,695      6,985,695    5,889,259    (1,096,436)     

Change in net position 6,042,267      6,042,267    4,864,346    (1,177,921)     

Net position at beginning of year as previously reported 11,886,046    11,886,046  11,886,046  -                
 Change in accounting principle (13,013)         (13,013)       (13,013)       -                

Net position at beginning of year, as restated 11,873,033    11,873,033  11,873,033  -                

Net position at end of year 17,928,313$  17,928,313  16,737,379  (1,177,921)     

Budgeted Amounts

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

Transit Operations Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position -
Budget and Actual

Year ended June 30, 2025
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Variances with
Final Budget

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Operating revenues:
Charges for services 495,542      495,542   628,544    133,002         

Total operating revenues 495,542      495,542   628,544    133,002         

Operating expenses:
Personnel costs 93,896        93,896     90,023      3,873             
Services and supplies 255,384      303,184   227,819    75,365           
Depreciation expense -             -          2,341        (2,341)           

Total expenditures 349,280      397,080   320,183    76,897           

Operating income (loss) 146,262      98,462     308,361    209,899         

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State and local grants -             11,050     5,055        (5,995)           
Interest income 14,000        14,000     17,422      3,422             

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 14,000        25,050     22,477      (2,573)           

Income (loss) before capital contributions
 and transfers 160,262.00 123,512   330,838    207,326         

Change in net position 160,262      123,512   330,838    207,326         

Net position at beginning of year 824,688      824,688   824,688    -                

Net position at end of year 984,950$    948,200   1,155,526 207,326         

Budgeted Amounts

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT

Park Tahoe Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position -
Budget and Actual

Year ended June 30, 2025
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Tahoe Transportation District 

Listing of Statistical Information 
 
 
Financial Trends Information –  

These schedules contain trend information that may aid the reader in evaluating 
TTD’s current financial performance by placing it in historical perspective. 
 Net Position 
 Changes in Net Position 
 Fund Balances – Governmental Funds 
 Changes in Fund Balances – Governmental Funds 
 Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 

 
Operating Information –  

This schedule contains service indicators that may aid the reader in ascertaining how 
the information in TTD’s financial statements relate to the services TTD provides and 
the activities it performs. 

  Base Operating Statistics 
 
Demographics and Economic Information –  

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators that are commonly used 
for financial analysis and may aid the reader in understanding TTD’s present and 
ongoing financial status. 
 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
 Transit Dependent Populations – South Shore 
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TABLE 1 – NET POSITION 
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TABLE 2 – CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
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TABLE 3 –FUND BALANCES – GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

 
 
 
  

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

General Fund
Nonspendable 503$         27,581$     2,941$       749$         23,555$     27,271$     20,757$     12,306$     8,653$         10,701$       
Assigned 45,000       45,000       45,000       45,000       45,000       45,000       45,000       69,120       69,120         -                 
Unassigned 439,247 395,338 519,862 639,740 665,234 800,532 808,587 804,317 1,214,100 1,501,810

Total General Fund 484,750$   467,919$   567,803$   685,489$   733,789$   872,803$   874,344$   885,743$   1,291,873$   1,512,511$  

Other Governmental Funds
Nonspendable -$              -$              -$              588$         -$              -$              -$              -$              -$                664$           
Assigned 1,012        1,205        586           1,418        2,200        1,618        1,635        3,293        6,730           2,903          
Unassigned -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -                  -                 

Total Other Governmental Funds 1,012$       1,205$       586$         2,006$       2,200$       1,618$       1,635$       3,293$       6,730$         3,567$         

Source:  Annual Basic Financial Statements, Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Tahoe Transportation District
Fund Balances, Governmental Funds

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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TABLE 4 - CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE, GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

 
  

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Revenues
Intergovernmental

Federal Grants
FTA 541,037$     289,874$     94,543$        -$                    57,606$        29,763$        3,806,546$  1,880,908$ 2,123,441$ 5,882,265$  
FLH 1/2% Funding 1,503,893 -                     -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     -                    -                      
Other 1,222,210 725,492 3,652,237 3,852,226 1,943,739 1,749,086 695,635 381,631 1,065,808 1,582,447

State and Local
Capital Grants 968,763 1,040,903 2,896,301 2,724,953 893,606 252,405 187,535 8,926 102,222 306,549
Pass-through revenue -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     -                    -                      

Total Intergovernmental 4,235,903$ 2,056,269$ 6,643,081$  6,577,179$  2,894,951$  2,031,254$  4,689,716$  2,271,465$ 3,291,471$ 7,771,261$  

Charges for Services
RVMF 158,818$     100,909$     101,838$      111,337$      98,692$        115,253$      93,962$        85,552$       82,297$       92,853$        

CNG Fuel Sales 27,335 -                     -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     -                    -                      
Administrative Fees -                     -                     25,000 4,333 7,681 84,913 44,133 46,650 56,432 62,854

Total Charges for Services 186,153$     100,909$     126,838$      115,670$      106,373$      200,166$      138,095$      132,202$     138,729$    155,707$      

Other Revenue
State and Local  Appropriations 70,318$       140,636$     149,318$      118,666$      100,000$      75,000$        50,000$        50,000$       511,599$    520,326$      
Misc 1,375 586 8,335 2,656 1,003 1,271 2,533 52,101 21,427 28,140

Total Other Revenues 71,693$       141,222$     157,653$      121,322$      101,003$      76,271$        52,533$        102,101$     533,026$    548,466$      

Total Revenue 4,493,749$ 2,298,400$ 6,927,572$  6,814,171$  3,102,327$  2,307,691$  4,880,344$  2,505,768$ 3,963,226$ 8,475,434$  

Expenditures
General Govt

Personnel 514,113$     541,331$     582,159$      584,202$      617,456$      545,611$      445,888$      485,360$     667,697$    713,649$      
Services & Supplies 3,168,814 2,038,522 6,346,210 5,266,948 2,354,058 1,911,350 892,589 749,319 1,318,732 1,911,232
Pass-through expenditures 156,250 -                     -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                     -                    -                      
Interfund -                     (385,865) (409,723) (401,783) (389,977) (402,006) (404,504) (408,916) (481,621) (274,176)
Capital Outlay 5,175 69,466 283,920 1,241,807 472,296 109,946 3,845,134 1,453,565 2,337,893 6,522,299

Total Expenditures 3,844,352$ 2,263,454$ 6,802,566$  6,691,174$  3,053,833$  2,164,901$  4,779,107$  2,279,328$ 3,842,701$ 8,873,004$  

Excess / Deficiency 649,397$     34,946$       125,006$      122,997$      48,494$        142,790$      101,237$      226,440$     120,525$    (397,570)$    

Other Funding Sources
Transfers In 156,250$     34,883$       35,573$        25,920$        23,886$        8,415$           4,578$           79,982$       388,842$    652,692$      
Transfers Out (696,073) (86,467) (61,314) (29,811) (23,886) (12,773) (104,257) (293,365) (99,800) (37,647)

Total Other Funding Sources (539,823)$   (51,584)$      (25,741)$       (3,891)$         -$                    (4,358)$         (99,679)$       (213,383)$   289,042$    615,045$      

Net Change in Fund Balance 109,574$     (16,638)$      99,265$        119,106$      48,494$        138,432$      1,558$           13,057$       409,567$    217,475$      

Fund Balance at beginning of year 376,188$     485,762$     469,124$      568,389$      687,495$      735,989$      874,421$      875,979$     889,036$    1,298,603$  

Fund Balance at year end 485,762$     469,124$     568,389$      687,495$      735,989$      874,421$      875,979$      889,036$     1,298,603$ 1,516,078$  

Source:  Annual Basic Financial Statements, Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Tahoe Transportation District
Changes in Fund Balances, Governmental Funds

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 
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TABLE 5 – RATIO OF OUTSTANDING DEBT 
 

 
 
  

Governmental 
Activities

Business-type 
Activities

Total 
Outstanding 

Debt

Percentage of 
Personal 
Income Population

Debt per 
Capita

Fiscal Year Subscriptions Subscriptions
2023 -                                86,594                     86,594               0.0098% 70,093 1$                    
2024 -$                              189,043$                 189,043$          0.0211% 70,354 3$                    
2025 -$                              339,718$                 339,718$          0.0321% 70,586 5$                    

* TTD had no outstanding debt prior to FY23

Tahoe Transportation District
Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

Source:  Annua l  Bas ic Financia l  Statements , Proprieta ry Fund Statement of Net Pos i tion, Demographic and Economic 
Stati s tica l  Table
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TABLE 6 - BASE OPERATING STATISTICS 
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TABLE 7 – DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 
 

 
 
TABLE 8 – TRANSIT DEPENDENT POPULATION (WITHIN TRANSIT SERVICE AREA) 
 
 

Population 
Estimates (1)

Personal Income 
(2)

Per Capita 
Personal 

Income (3)

Unem-
ployment 

Rate (4) 
(10)

Population 
(5)

Personal 
Income (6)

Per Capita 
Personal 

Income (7)

Unem-
ployment 

Rate (8)

2016 21,078 545,498,640 25,880 5.1% 48,020 3,145,049 65,495 5.6%
2017 21,068 591,968,664 28,098 4.6% 48,309 3,145,061 65,103 4.6%
2018 21,892 646,273,732 29,521 3.5% 48,467 3,353,335 69,188 4.0%
2019 22,800 694,054,800 30,441 3.8% 48,095 3,642,708 75,740 3.9%
2020 22,525 842,525,100 37,404 10.3% 49,088 3,698,946 75,353 9.1%
2021 23,398 875,178,792 37,404 (3a) 6.0% 49,870 4,349,385 87,214 5.1%
2022 21,199 910,327,458 42,942 2.9% 49,628 4,703,470 94,775 3.8%
2023 20,548 882,372,216 42,942 (3a) 3.7% 49,545 5,000,621 100,931 4.8%
2024 20,790 892,764,180 42,942 (3a) 4.0% 49,564 5,000,621 (3a) 100,931 (3a) 5.0%
2025 21,022 1,053,160,156 50,098 5.4% 49,564 5,000,621 (3a) 100,931 (3a) 4.0%

(1) State of Cal i fornia  - Dept of Finance
(2) Calculated by multiplying Ci ty Popula tion by Per Capita  Personal  Income
(3) Based on 5 Year Annual  American Community Survey Estimates.  
(3a) - Data  in years  beyond thos e ava i lable  from Surveys  reflects  the  clos ed year a va i lable . 
(4) Homefa cts  - Avera ge over 12 month-ca lenda r year period.  Not sea sonal ly a djusted. (Through FY22)
(5) Federal  Reserve Economic Data - US Bureau of the  Census
(6) Federal  Reserve Economic Data - US Bureau of Economic Ana lys is
(7) Calculated by dividing County Population by  Pers onal  Income
(8) Federal  Reserve Economic Date -  US Bureau of Labor Statis tics
(9) Informa tion was not avai lable a t the  time of printing
(10) State of Ca l i forni a - Dept of Empl oyment Development (Beginning FY23)

City of South Lake Tahoe Douglas County

Demographic and Economic Statistics
Highlighting City of South Lake Tahoe and Douglas County

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Census 
Tracts Area Community

 2020 
Census 

Total 
Population 

 2023 ACS 5-
Year Total 

Population 
65 & Over 

 2023 ACS 5-
Year Total 

Population 
Under 18 

2023 ACS 5-
Year Total 

Population 
Estimates

 2023 ACS 5-
Year Total 
Household 
Estimates 

 2023 5-Year 
ACS Total 

Zero 
Vehicle 

Households 

2023 5-Year 
ACS Total 

Population 
with Disability

2023 5-Year 
ACS 

Poverty 
Status 

Population

302 City of South Lake Tahoe Bijou 4,394          603             947              4,444 1,683             105                393 567
303.01 City of South Lake Tahoe Sierra Tract 2,703          481             417              2,859 1,276             96                  487 344
303.02 City of South Lake Tahoe Highland Woods - Al Tahoe 2,903          429             303              2,555 1,253             10                  341 189
304.02 City of South Lake Tahoe The Y - Gardner Mountain 3,847          544             620              3,536 1,545             137                377 513
304.03 City of South Lake Tahoe Tahoe Keys 1,391          447             174              1,180 638                 -                     105 18
304.04 City of South Lake Tahoe Tahoe Island Drive 2,117          430             423              2,332 1,061             34                  201 166
305.02 N. Upper Truckee, Meyers (County) North Upper Truckee, Juniper Flats 2,768          697             387              2,499 1,133             -                     210 127
305.04 Pioneer Trail (County) Pioneer Trail West (County) 2,579          693             631              3,095 1,242             -                     320 116
305.06 Meyers, Christmas Valley (County) Meyers, Christmas Valley (East) 1,717          188             218              1,021 376                 -                     41 38
305.07 Christmas Valley (County) Christmas Valley (West) 1,009          218             180              1,462 626                 6                    105 118

316 City of South Lake Tahoe Stateline  4,005          528             785              4,374 1,787             224                531 815
16 Zephyr Cove (NV) - East Shore Zephyr Cove, Skyland, Glenbrook 1,799          853             119              1,626 856                 28                  238 18
17 Roundhill (NV) Stateline - Roundhill 1,493          253             278              1,722 698                 24                  163 235
18 Kingsbury (NV) Stateline - Kingsbury 2,301          708             134              2,132 1,072             -                     158 24

35,026        7,072         5,616           34,837 15,246           664                3,670 3,288

Lake Tahoe South Shore
Transit Dependent Population 
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 
Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
 

Board of Directors 
Tahoe Transportation District  
Stateline, Nevada 

 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, and each major fund 
of the Tahoe Transportation District (District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 21, 2025. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 
weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during 
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have 
not been identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards.  
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

 
 
 
 

Irvine, California  
November 21, 2025 
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Board of Directors  
Tahoe Transportation District  
Stateline, Nevada   
 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type 
activities and each major fund of Tahoe Transportation District (District) as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated November 21, 2025. 
Professional standards require that we advise you of the following matters relating to our 
audit. 
 
Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit 
 
As communicated in our engagement letter dated September 16, 2025, our responsibility, as 
described by professional standards, is to form and express opinions about whether the 
financial statements that have been prepared by management with your oversight are 
presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of the financial statements does not 
relieve you or management of your respective responsibilities. 
 
Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit 
to obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of 
internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of 
our audit, we considered the internal control of the District solely for the purpose of 
determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance concerning such internal 
control. 
 
We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, 
in our professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial 
reporting process. However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of 
identifying other matters to communicate to you.  

 
Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
 
We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously 
communicated to you. 
 
Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 
 
The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and our network firms 
have complied with all relevant ethical requirements regarding independence under the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“AICPA”) independence standards, 
contained in the Code of Professional Conduct. 
 
We identified independent threats related to the preparation of the financial statements and 
proposing journal entries. We have applied certain safeguards to reduce the threats to an 
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acceptable level, including using an independent party within the firm to perform a quality 
control review of the financial statements, and obtaining confirmation from the District’s 
management that their review of the financial statements including comparing the financial 
statements and footnotes to the underlying accounting records.  
 
Significant Risks Identified 
 
We have identified the following significant risks: 
 

 Improper revenue recognition is considered an inherent risk according to GAAS; 
 Management override of controls is considered an inherent risk according to GAAS; 
 Implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 

No.101, Compensated Absences; 
 Risk of noncompliance with Federal awards; and 
 Risk of noncompliance with the Transportation Development Act.  

 
Qualitative Aspects of the Entity’s Significant Accounting Practices 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A 
summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the District is included in Note 1 to 
the financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and and 
the District changed the accounting policies related to compensated absences by adopting 
Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB Statement) No. 101, Compensated 
Absences, and  risk disclosures related to government vulnerabilities due to concentrations 
and constraints by adopting Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB 
Statement) No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures,  in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. No 
matters have come to our attention that would require us, under professional standards, to 
inform you about (1) the methods used to account for significant unusual transactions and 
(2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or emerging areas for which 
there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 

 
Significant Accounting Estimates 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by 
management and are based on management’s current judgments. Those judgments are 
normally based on knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions 
about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their 
significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events 
affecting them may differ markedly from management’s current judgments. 
 
The most sensitive accounting estimates affecting the financial statements are useful lives 
and depreciation methodology for capital assets, accruals for goods or services received, and 
employee usage of accumulate vacation and/or compensatory leave balances.  
 
Management’s estimate of the useful lives and depreciation methodology for capital assets, 
accruals for goods or services received, and employee usage of accumulate vacation and/or 
compensatory leave balances is based on past history of similar types of assets, future plans 
as to their use, and other factors that impact their economic value to the District, 
communication with the vendors for quoted amounts, and leave balances percentages was 
determined by the District’s evaluation of the accumulated vacation usage from previous fiscal 

ATTACHMENT C

JS/cm AGENDA ITEM: VI.A. 
FPC AGENDA ITEM:  III.B.

TTD Finance and Personnel Committee 
Meeting Agenda Packet - December 3, 2025 

~ Page 125 ~



 

years. We evaluated the key factors and assumption used to develop the useful lives and 
depreciation methodology for capital assets, accruals for goods or services received, and 
employee usage of accumulate vacation and/or compensatory leave balances and determined 
that it is reasonable in relation to the basic financial statements takes as a whole and in 
relation to the applicable opinion units.  
 
Financial Statement Disclosures 
 
Certain financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are particularly 
sensitive because of their significance to financial statement users. The most sensitive 
disclosure affecting the financial statements is Footnote 8: Transportation Development Act 
Funds. 
 
Significant Unusual Transactions 
 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to communicate to you 
significant unusual transactions identified during our audit. We noted no significant unusual 
transactions.  
 
Identified or Suspected Fraud  
 
We have not identified or have obtained information that indicates that fraud may have 
occurred. 
 
Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the 
performance of the audit. 
 
Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements 
 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards also require us to accumulate all 
known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe 
are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, 
professional standards require us to also communicate the effect of uncorrected 
misstatements related to prior periods on the relevant classes of transactions, account 
balances or disclosures, and the financial statements as a whole and each applicable opinion 
unit. Uncorrected misstatements or matters underlying those uncorrected misstatements 
could potentially cause future-period financial statements to be materially misstated, even 
though the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial to the financial statements currently 
under audit. There were no uncorrected misstatements noted as a result of our audit 
procedures. 
 
In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, corrected 
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit 
procedures. There were no material misstatements that we identified as a result of our audit 
procedures.  
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management 
as a matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, 
reporting, or auditing matter, which could be significant to Tahoe Transportation District’s 
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financial statements or the auditor’s report. No such disagreements arose during the course 
of the audit. 
 
Circumstances that Affect the Form and Content of the Auditor’s Report  
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards require that we communicate any 
circumstances that affect the form and content of our auditor’s report. No such circumstances 
arose during the course of the audit. 
 
Representations Requested from Management 
 
We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in 
the attached letter dated November 21, 2025.  
 
Management’s Consultations with Other Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing 
and accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no 
consultations with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 
 
Other Information Included in Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
 
Pursuant to professional standards, our responsibility as auditors for other information, 
whether financial or nonfinancial, included in District’s Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report, does not extend beyond the information identified in the audit report, and we are not 
required to perform any procedures to corroborate such other information. However, in 
accordance with such standards, we have read the other information and considered whether 
a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, 
or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  
 
Our responsibility also includes communicating to you any information which we believe is a 
material misstatement of fact. Nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that 
such information, or its manner of presentation, is materially inconsistent with the 
information, or manner of its presentation, appearing in the financial statements. 
 
Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 
 
In the normal course of our professional association with the District, we generally discuss a 
variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, 
significant events or transactions that occurred during the year, operating and regulatory 
conditions affecting the entity, and operational plans and strategies that may affect the risks 
of material misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our 
retention as the District’s auditors. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors and 
management of the District and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other 
these specified parties.  

 
 
 
 

Irvine, California  
November 21, 2025 
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MEMORANDUM  
 
Date: November 26, 2025 
 
To: Tahoe Transportation District (TTD) Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
From: TTD Staff – Joanie Schmitt, CFO 
 
Subject: Review and Recommend Approval of the Cost of Living Adjustment of Three 

Percent to the Non-Represented Employee Fiscal Year 2027 Salary Table, with a 
Cost of Living Adjustment of One Percent to the Salary Table Annually Thereafter, 
as Well as One Step Increases for Non-Represented Employees Annually to the 
TTD Board of Directors 

 
 
Action Requested:   
It is requested the Committee review and recommend approval of the Cost of Living Adjustment 
(COLA) of three percent to the non-represented employee fiscal year 2027 (FY27) salary table, 
with a cost of living adjustment of one percent to the salary table annually thereafter, as well as 
one step increases for non-represented employees annually. 
 
Fiscal Analysis: 
Personnel costs represent 60% of total operating expenditures, excluding depreciation and 
amortization. Staff analyzed three compensation model options using September 13, 2024 through 
September 12, 2025 actual hours with slight adjustments reflecting current service for non-
represented employees. The current salary structure consists of eight steps, with a four percent 
incremental increase between steps. 
 

Options Description FY27 FY28 
1 No change to salary table in FY27 

One step increase annually 
4% salary table increase in FY28 and every four years 
thereafter (COLA) 

$3,156,019 $3,411,717 

2 *Staff Recommended Option* 
3% salary table increase in FY27 with 1% increase 
annually thereafter (COLA) 
One step increase annually  

$3,232,061 $3,412,500 

3 No change to salary table  
One step increase annually 

$3,156,019 $3,306,842 

 
Background: 
Each year, TTD staff develop the annual budget and a four-year financial forecast. The process 
involves establishing the work program, projecting costs and revenue sources, conducting several 
management reviews, and presenting the budget to the Finance Committee and Board for final 
approval. 
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TTD organizes its work elements into six primary categories, each of which includes several sub-
categories: 

1. TTD Administration and Outreach 
2. Program Management for Projects and Services 
3. TTD Project Development and Implementation 
4. TTD Transit Services and Asset Management 
5. Capacity Development for Projects and Transit Service 
6. TTD Park Tahoe® Program / Facilities Operations 

A full description of the FY26 Work Program and corresponding sub-categories is available in 
Attachment A. 

The team collaborates to identify and plan new projects and operations for the FY27 work program, 
while carrying forward ongoing initiatives and assessing transit equipment requirements. They 
confirm costs incurred to date and project expenses through June 30, developing detailed monthly 
cash-flow budgets and longer-term forecasts for FY27. Throughout this process, the team identifies 
potential risks, including funding capacity, matching requirements, delays, and procurement 
challenges. They also analyze historical data and trends, review existing contracts, and anticipate 
future needs, factoring in inflation assumptions to inform effective planning. 

Discussion: 
When budgeting for personnel costs, staff evaluates staffing needs—including any anticipated 
service changes—reviews prior-year hours and trends to support accurate forecasting, and 
updates personnel budget work papers to reflect current and vacant positions along with known or 
projected changes in wages, taxes, and benefits. 

Implementing COLA increases to the salary table provides several benefits to TTD, including: 

1. Maintaining competitive compensation 
2. Supporting workforce stability, morale, and productivity 
3. Reducing turnover and associated training costs 
4. Preventing wage compression 
5. Preserving long-term organizational competitiveness 

In April 2023, the compensation and classification consultant, Koff & Associates, recommended 
Option 1, which involves increasing the salary table by 4% every four years, with annual step 
increases. 

However, staff recommend Option 2, under which non-represented staff receive a 3% COLA 
increase to salary tables in the first year, followed by 1% COLA increases annually thereafter, plus 
an annual step increase. This recommendation is based on two key considerations: 

• Alignment with Represented Wages: The represented employees receive 5% annual 
increases per the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA). This approach helps keep non-
represented wages competitive. 

• Equity for Employees at Step 8: Ensures employees at the top step are not left waiting 
four years for potential increases, thereby promoting fairness and retention. 

Additional key assumptions include estimated increases in insurance benefits of 18% for non-
represented medical coverage, 6% for non-represented auxiliary coverage, and 6% for 
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represented staff. Employer-paid taxes and workers’ compensation costs are adjusted as needed 
based on provider estimates, with the assumption that operations will remain in California. 

The budget process follows a structured timeline: 

In January, staff develops the work program and collaborates with managers to evaluate staffing 
needs, potential scenarios, and revenue streams, while preparing personnel cost projections for 
FY27 through FY31. 

In February, the proposed Work Program, including budgeted hours for FY27, is presented to the 
Board. Management receives historical cost data and a refined work program. Managers, in 
coordination with the Finance Department, develop detailed FY27 cost and revenue estimates. 

March focuses on refining assumptions for the five-year budget. 

In April, staff meets with the SR28 Corridor Management Committee to review the Park Tahoe 
budgets and seek their recommendations, followed by finalization of the five-year budgets. 

In May, the FY27 through FY31 budgets are presented for possible Board action, including 
approval of the FY27 budget. 

Finally, in June, the FY27 budget is brought back to the Board with any necessary adjustments. 

Additional Information: 
If you have any questions or comments regarding this item, please contact Joanie Schmitt at (775) 
589-5507 or jschmitt@tahoetransportation.org. 
 
Attachment: 

A. FY26 Work Program 
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FISCAL YEAR 2026 (FY 26) WORK ELEMENTS 
 
WORK ELEMENT 1: TTD ADMINISTRATION AND OUTREACH 
 

1.1 – Board Relations, Policy Meetings, Community Relations 
1.2 – Work Program and Budget Development and Management  
1.3 – Report/Coordinate with TMPO, State DOTs, FTA, FHWA, Local/Regional 

Transportation Organizations 
 
WORK ELEMENT 2: PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR PROJECTS AND SERVICES 
 

2.2 – Capital Improvement Program Development and Management 
2.5 – Fiscal Administration and Controls, Risk Management, Record Keeping 
2.7 – Human Resources 

 
WORK ELEMENT 3: TTD PROJECT DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION  
 

3.1 – US 50/South Shore Community Revitalization Project 
  3.1B - Bellamy to Van Sickle Bikeway Project 
3.3 – Nevada Stateline to Stateline Bikeway Project 
 3.3.1 – South Demo-Phase I 
   3.3.1A – South Demo-Phase 1A (Laura Dr. to Stateline) 
 3.3.2 – North Demo – Phase II (North Lot Parking) 
 3.3.3 – Central Corridor - Phase III 
   3.3.3A – Chimney Beach to Secret Harbor 
   3.3.3B – Sand Harbor to Thunderbird Cove 
 3.4 – SR 89 Fanny Bridge Community Revitalization Project 
3.6 – Other Projects 
  3.6.3 – EV Infrastructure 
3.11 – Transit Corp Yard Facility Project 
 3.11.1 – Transit Corp Yard Improvements 
3.16 – Corridors 
 3.16.1 – SR89 Recreation Corridor Coordination 
 3.16.3 – SR28 Corridor Coordination 
3.17 – Mobility Hubs 
 3.17.1 – Incline Village Mobility Hub Project 
 3.17.2 – Spooner Mobility Hub/EIS Station 
3.18 –Transportation Resiliency Infrastructure  
 3.18.5 – Communication/Technology Infrastructure (SMART) 
  

WORK ELEMENT 4: TTD TRANSIT SERVICE AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 

4.3 – Manage TTD Assets and Procurement Process 
4.7 – Transit System Administration 
 4.7.2 – JPA Coordination 
 4.7.3 – Transition Programs 
  

WORK ELEMENT 5: CAPACITY DEVELOPMENT FOR PROJECTS AND TRANSIT SERVICE  
 
WORK ELEMENT 6: TTD PARKING SYSTEMS/FACILITIES OPERATIONS 
   

6.1 – Park Tahoe  
6.1.1 – Parking Systems 
6.1.2 – Non-Compliance 
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